

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 76th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do--do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

-do-

Ex Officio Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 79-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING PCPT KRISTY JOY BABARAN BALUBAL, A RESIDENT OF BARANGAY DADDA, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR BEING AWARDED THE DR. JOSE P. RIZAL ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE AWARD HAVING GRADUATED NUMBER ONE (1) FROM THE NATIONAL POLICE COLLEGE, CAMP GENERAL MARIANO N. CASTAÑEDA, SILANG, CAVITE

Sponsors:

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the National Police College (NPC) which was established pursuant to Section 66 of RA 6975 duly operationalized on February 14, 1994 is mandated to provide continuing education and career training needs of police, fire and jail officers;

WHEREAS, the mandatory Officers Training Courses offered by NPC are designed to develop quality and excellence in management and leadership of the overall enhancement of public safety and the criminal justice system;

Page 1

WHERAS, the NPC is the counterpart of the National Defense College of the Philippines (NDCP), the Joint Command and General Staff College (JCSC) and the Training Command (TRACOM) of the Armed Forces of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the NPC provides continuing education and career training needs of the officers of the uniformed services of the Philippine National Police (PNP), Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP) and Bureau of Jail Management and Penology (BJMP);

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Officers Basic Course (PSOBC) Lateral is a one year resident training program intended for lateral entry uniformed commissioned officers with the rank of Inspectors and Senior Inspectors in the police bureau to equip participants with basic knowledge, values, skills, competencies and introductory officers functions and leadership in public safety especially in police service;

WHEREAS, PCPT Kristy Joy B. Balubal was awarded the Dr. Jose Rizal Academic Excellence Award for having graduated number One (1) in a batch composed of 50 with a final grade of 95.388% of the Public Safety Officers Basic Course (PSOBC) Lateral Class 2023-02;

WHEREAS, PCPT Kristy Joy B. Balubal is a resident of Barangay Dadda, Tuguegarao City and the daughter of Mr. Calixto G. Balubal and Mrs. Enriqueta B. Balubal;

WHEREAS, the excellent performance of PCPT KRISTY JOY B. BALUBAL is worthy of recognition and makes her a role model of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes individuals who have brought recognition and honor, worthy of admiration and emulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend PCPT KRISTY JOY B. BALUBAL, a resident of Barangay Dadda, Tuguegarao, for being awarded the Dr. Jose P. Rizal Academic Excellence Award having graduated number One (1) from the National Police College, Camp General Mariano N. Castañeda, Silang, Cavite.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to **PCPT KRISTY JOY B. BALUBAL**, for her information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 79-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

DR. JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIP' Secretary to the Sanggunian EGIPTO

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDÓ C) DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer Date: Ftb. 2, 2124

kie